

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Paul H. Giles for Review of

FINRA Action

File No. 3-20267

FINRA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF CONCERNING MOOTNESS

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew J. Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-8281 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile
andrew.love@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

October 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. California Revokes Giles’ Insurance Licenses	2
B. The First SD Notice	3
C. Giles Appeals the First SD Notice	4
D. Kentucky and Washington Revoke Giles’ Insurance Licenses and the Second SD Notice	5
E. The Commission Requests Additional Briefing	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Standard for Determining Whether an Appeal is Moot.....	9
B. Giles’ Appeal of the First SD Notice is Not Moot.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78o	9, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	8
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.....	11
<u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u>	
<i>Jeffrey Roy Brooks</i> , 52 S.E.C. 138 (1995).....	11
<i>Disqualification of Felons and Other “Bad Actors” from Rule 506 Offerings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 9414, 2013 SEC LEXIS 2000 (July 10, 2013).....	10
<i>Marshall Fin., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48917, 2003 SEC LEXIS 2956 (1998)	9
<i>Marshall Fin., Inc.</i> , 57 S.E.C. 869 (2004).....	8
<i>Meyers Assocs., L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81778, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017)	9, 10
<i>Eric David Wanger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3770 (Sept. 20, 2016).....	8
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change to Amend the By-Laws of NASD to Implement Governance and Related Changes</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 56145, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1640 (July 26, 2007).....	11
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change to Amend the By-Laws of NASD to Implement Governance and Related Changes to Accommodate the Consolidation of the Member Firm Regulatory Functions of NASD and NYSE Regulation, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 56145A, 2008 SEC LEXIS 1270 (May 30, 2008)	11
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1 Thereto, to Amend the FINRA Rule 9520 Series Regarding Eligibility Procedures for Persons Subject to Certain Disqualifications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59586, 2009 SEC LEXIS 744 (Mar. 17, 2009).....	12

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS – continued

SEC No-Action Letter, 2009 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 349 (Mar. 17, 2009)12

FINRA BY-LAWS, MANUAL, NOTICES AND RULES

FINRA By-Laws, Art. III, Sec. 4.....9

FINRA Regulatory Notice 09-19, 2009 FINRA LEXIS 52 (Apr. 2009)12

FINRA Rule 9520 Series11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Ins. Code § 1631 (Deering 2002)10, 11

Cal. Ins. Code § 1633 (Deering 1959)10
